
50164798-aInstructions for Use

Modified Saline Sensor Kit (75007410)
Instructions to connect a saline cube to a CW3 Cell Washer using the modified saline sensor 
kit (75007410)

1. Place the saline cube (15) at a position not higher than the cell washer, with the opening facing 
upwards.

2. Insert the liquid sensor (3) and the inlet tube (2) one after another into the saline cube.
3. Loosen the cord lock (5) and tighten the screw cap (1) onto the opening of the saline cube.
4. Put the liquid sensor (3) to the bottom of the saline cube by moving up/down the sensor tube (6).
5. Fasten the cord lock (5) to fix the position of the liquid sensor (3).
6. Adjust the inlet tube (2) to the bottom of the saline cube.

7. Connect the outlet (4) of the sensor kit with the 10 mm dia. inlet tube (16) to the pump inlet (9) of the 
cell washer.

8. Secure the outlet (4) of the kit and the pump inlet (9) with two 10 mm (medium) hose bands (8).
9. Connect the sensor cable (7) to the connector at the back of the cell washer.

 Screw cap Æ Sensor cable 13 18 mm dia. tube (included in CW3 items supplied)

Á Inlet tube Ç Hose bands (large, 2x medium) 14 Waste drain or bottle (not included in items supplied)

Â Liquid sensor È Pump inlet connector 15 Saline cube

Ã Outlet É Pump outlet connector 16 10 mm dia. inlet tube (included in CW3 items supplied)

Ä Cord lock 11 Gray outlet

Å Sensor tube 12 Drain connector

CAUTION Do not set the saline cube at a place higher than the cell washer. The 10 mm dia. tube 
connected to the cell washer must be positioned higher than the other end connected to the saline 
cube. Otherwise the saline will overflow the cell washer and affect the effectiveness of its operation.

CAUTION If the tubing is not secured using the hose bands liquid may leak from the tube and  
penetrate into the cell washer. If you suspect that liquid may have leaked into the inner space of the  
cell washer, contact a Thermo Fisher Scientific authorized sales/service representative for cleaning  
and drying the cell washer.
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Cleaning

For cleaning instructions refer to the section “Cleaning” in the CW3 Cell Washer Manual.
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50164798-aGebrauchsanweisung
Modifiziertes Salzgehaltsensor-Kit (75007410)
Anweisungen zum Anschluss eines Salzlösungsblocks an eine Zellwaschzentrifuge CW3 mit 
Hilfe des modifi zierten Salzgehaltsensor-Kits (75007410)

1. Den Salzlösungsblock (15) nicht oberhalb der Zellwaschzentrifuge aufstellen. Die Öffnung des Blocks 
muss nach oben zeigen.

2. Den Flüssigkeitssensor (3) und den Ansaugschlauch (2) nacheinander in den Salzlösungsblock einführen.

3. Die Kabelsicherung (5) lösen und die Schraubkappe (1) auf der Öffnung des Salzlösungsblocks festziehen.

4. Den Sensorschlauch (6) hoch- und runterschieben und den Flüssigkeitssensor (3) am Boden des 
Salzlösungsblocks platzieren.

5. Die Kabelsicherung (5) anziehen, um die Position des Flüssigkeitssensors (3) zu fi xieren.

6. Den Ansaugschlauch (2) am Boden des Salzlösungsblocks platzieren.

7. Den Auslass (4) des Sensor-Kits mit dem Ansaugschlauch (16) (Durchm. 10 mm) an den 
Pumpeneinlaufstutzen (9) der Zellwaschzentrifuge anschließen. 

8. Den Auslass (4) des Kits und den Pumpeneinlaufstutzen (9) mit zwei (mittleren) 10 mm-
Schlauchschellen (8) sichern.

9. Das Sensorkabel (7) an der Anschlussbuchse auf der Rückseite der Zellwaschzentrifuge anschließen.

1 Schraubkappe 7 Sensorkabel 13 Leitung (Durchm. 18 mm) (im Lieferumfang der CW3 enthalten)

2 Ansaugschlauch 8 Schlauchschellen (groß, 2 x mittel) 14 Restfl üssigkeitsbehälter oder Flasche (nicht im Lieferumfang enth.)

3 Flüssigkeitssensor 9 Pumpeneinlaufstutzen 15 Salzlösungsblock

4 Auslass 10 Pumpenauslassstutzen 16 Ansaugschlauch (Durchm. 10 mm) (im Lieferumfang der CW3 enth.)

5 Kabelsicherung 11 Grauer Auslass 

6 Sensorschlauch 12 Ablaufanschluss

VORSICHT Den Salzlösungsblock nicht oberhalb der Zellwaschzentrifuge aufstellen. Der an der 
Zellwaschzentrifuge angeschlossene Schlauch (Durchm. 10 mm) muss an einem höheren Punkt als das 
andere am Salzlösungsblock angeschlossene Ende platziert werden. Andernfalls läuft die Salzlösung in 
der Zellwaschzentrifuge über und beeinträchtigt deren Betrieb. 

VORSICHT Werden die Schläuche nicht mit den Schlauchschellen gesichert, kann Flüssigkeit aus 
dem Schlauch austreten und in die Zellwaschzentrifuge gelangen. Wenn Flüssigkeit ins Innere der 
Zellwaschzentrifuge gelangt sein könnte, ist eine von Thermo Fisher Scientifi c autorisierte Vertriebs-/
Servicevertretung mit dem Reinigen und Trocknen der Zellwaschzentrifuge zu beauftragen.
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Reinigung

Anweisungen zur Reinigung fi nden Sie im Abschnitt „Reinigung“ der Betriebsanleitung der 
Zellwaschzentrifuge CW3.



50164798-aInstructions d’utilisation

Kit de capteur de solution saline modifiée (75007410)
Instructions pour connecter un bloc de solution saline à un laveur de cellules CW3 à l’aide du 
kit de capteur de solution saline modifi ée (75007410)

1. Placer le bloc de solution saline (15) de sorte qu’il ne dépasse pas en hauteur le laveur de cellules, 
son ouverture orientée vers le haut.

2. Insérer le capteur de liquide (3) et le tube d’admission (2) l’un après l’autre dans le bloc de solution saline.

3. Desserrer le blocage du cordon (5) et serrer le capuchon à vis (1) sur l’ouverture du bloc de solution saline.

4. Placer le capteur de liquide (3) au fond du bloc de solution saline en ajustant le tube du capteur (6).

5. Resserrer le blocage du cordon (5) pour fi xer la position du capteur de liquide (3).

6. Ajuster le tube d’admission (2) au fond du bloc de solution saline.

7. Brancher la sortie (4) du kit de capteur avec le tube d’entrée de 10 mm de diam. (16) sur le raccord 
d’admission de la pompe (9) du laveur de cellules.

8. Fixer la sortie (4) du kit et le raccord d’admission de la pompe (9) avec deux bandes de serrage de 
10 mm (moyennes) (8).

9. Connecter le câble du capteur (7) au connecteur à l’arrière du laveur de cellules.

1 Capuchon à vis 7 Câble du capteur 13 Tube de 18 mm de diam. (fourni avec le CW3)

2 Tube d’admission 8 Bandes de serrage (grande, 2 moyen.) 14 Siphon ou fl acon (non compris dans le volume de livraison)

3 Capt. de liquide 9 Raccord d’admission de la pompe 15 Bloc de solution saline

4 Sortie 10 Connecteur de sortie de pompe 16 Tube d’entrée de 10 mm de diam.  (fourni avec le CW3)

5
Blocage de 

cordon
11 Sortie grise

6 Tube du capteur 12 Raccord de vidange

MISE EN GARDE Ne pas placer le bloc de sorte qu’il dépasse en hauteur le laveur de cellules. Le 

tube d’entrée de 10 mm de diam.  connecté au laveur de cellules doit être placé plus haut que l’autre 

extrémité connectée au bloc de solution saline. Sinon, la solution saline débordera du laveur de cellules 

et affectera son effi cacité de fonctionnement.

MISE EN GARDE Si le tube n’est pas fi xé à l’aide des bandes de serrage, du liquide peut s’échapper 

du tube et pénétrer dans le laveur de cellules. Si vous soupçonnez que du liquide a pu pénétrer dans 

l’espace intérieur du laveur de cellules, contactez un représentant des ventes ou du service technique 

agréé Thermo Fisher Scientifi c pour nettoyer et sécher le laveur de cellules.
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Nettoyage

Pour les instructions de nettoyage, reportez-vous à la section « Nettoyage » du manuel d’utilisation 
du laveur de cellules CW3.



50164798-aIstruzioni per l’uso

Kit sensore modificato per soluzione salina (75007410)
Istruzioni per il collegamento di un cubo per soluzione salina a una centrifuga per lavaggio 
cellule CW3 per mezzo del kit sensore modifi cato per soluzione salina (75007410)

1. Posizionare il cubo per soluzione salina (15) in una posizione di livello non superiore alla centrifuga 
per lavaggio cellule, con l’apertura rivolta verso l’alto.

2. Inserire il sensore del liquido (3) e il tubo di ingresso (2) uno dopo l’altro nel cubo per soluzione salina.

3. Allentare il fermacavo (5) e avvitare il tappo a vite (1) sull’apertura del cubo per soluzione salina.

4. Posizionare il sensore del liquido (3) sul fondo del cubo per soluzione salina, muovendo il tubo 
sensore (6) su e giù.

5. Serrare il fermacavo (5) per fi ssare la posizione del sensore del liquido (3).

6. Posizionare il tubo di ingresso (2) sul fondo del cubo per soluzione salina.

7. Collegare lo scarico (4) del kit sensore con il tubo di ingresso (16) da Ø 10 mm al raccordo di 
ingresso pompa (9) della centrifuga per lavaggio cellule.

8. Fissare lo scarico (4) del kit e il raccordo di ingresso pompa (9) con due fascette stringitubo (8) da 
10 mm (medie).

9. Collegare il cavo sensore (7) al connettore sul retro della centrifuga per lavaggio cellule.

1 Tappo a vite 7 Cavo sensore 13 Tubo con Ø 18 mm (in dotazione con la CW3)

2 Tubo di ingresso 8 Fascette stringitubo (grande, 2x medie) 14 Bottiglia o recipiente per il liquido residuo (non compr. nella fornitura)

3 Sens. del liquido 9 Raccordo di ingresso pompa 15 Cubo per soluzione salina

4 Uscita 10 Raccordo di uscita pompa 16 Tubo di ingresso con Ø 10 mm (in dotazione con la CW3)

5 Fermacavo 11 Scarico grigio

6 Tubo sensore 12 Raccordo di defl usso

ATTENZIONE Non collocare il cubo per soluzione salina in una posizione di livello superiore rispetto alla 

centrifuga per lavaggio cellule. Il tubo con Ø 10 mm collegato alla centrifuga per lavaggio cellule deve essere 

posizionato a un livello superiore rispetto all’altra estremità collegata al cubo per soluzione salina. Altrimenti la 

soluzione salina trabocca nella centrifuga per lavaggio cellule e compromette la sua effi cacia operativa.

ATTENZIONE Se i tubi non sono fi ssati accuratamente con le fascette stringitubo, il liquido potrebbe 

fuoriuscire dal tubo e penetrare all’interno della centrifuga per lavaggio cellule. Se si sospetta che il liquido 

sia penetrato all’interno della centrifuga per lavaggio cellule, contattare un rappresentante Thermo Fisher 

Scientifi c commerciale/di assistenza autorizzato per fare pulire e asciugare la centrifuga per lavaggio cellule.
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Pulizia

Per le istruzioni relative alla pulizia leggere il capitolo “Pulizia” contenuto nel manuale della 
Centrifuga per lavaggio cellule CW3.



50164798-aInstrucciones de utilización

Kit de sensor de NaCl modificado (75007410)
Instrucciones para conectar un cubo de solución de NaCl a una lavadora de células CW3 
utilizando el kit de sensor de NaCl modifi cado (75007410)

1. No coloque el cubo de solución de NaCl (15) más alto que la lavadora de células, con la abertura 
orientada hacia arriba.

2. Inserte el sensor de líquido (3) y el tubo de entrada (2) uno tras otro en el cubo de solución de NaCl.

3. Suelte el cierre del cable (5) y apriete el tapón roscado (1) en la abertura del cubo de solución de NaCl.

4. Coloque el sensor de líquido (3) en el fondo del cubo de solución de NaCl moviendo el tubo del 
sensor (6) hacia arriba/abajo.

5. Fije el cierre del cable (5) para asegurar la posición del sensor de líquido (3).

6. Ajuste el tubo de entrada (2) al fondo del cubo de solución de NaCl.

7. Conecte la salida (4) del kit de sensor a la entrada de la bomba (9) de la lavadora de células con el 
tubo de entrada de 10 mm de diámetro (16).

8. Fije la salida (4) del kit y la entrada de la bomba (9) con dos abrazaderas de 10 mm (8) (medianas).

9. Conecte el cable del sensor (7) al conector de la parte posterior de la lavadora de células.

1 Tapón roscado 7 Cable del sensor 13 Tubo de 18 mm de diámetro (incluido con la CW3)

2 Tubo de entrada 8 Abrazaderas (grande, 2 medianas) 14 Botella o recipiente de drenaje (no incluido)

3 Sensor de líquido 9 Conector de entrada de la bomba 15 Cubo de solución de NaCl

4 Salida 10 Conector de salida de la bomba 16 Tubo de entrada de 10 mm de diámetro (incluido con la CW3)

5 Bloqueo del cable 11 Salida gris

6 Tubo del sensor 12 Conector de drenaje

PRECAUCIÓN: No coloque el cubo de solución de NaCl más alto que la lavadora de células. El 

extremo del tubo de 10 mm de diámetro que está conectado a la lavadora de células debe estar más 

alto que el extremo que está conectado al cubo de solución de NaCl. De lo contrario, la solución de 

NaCl rebosará hacia la lavadora de células, afectando su efi cacia.

PRECAUCIÓN: Si el tubo no se asegura mediante las abrazaderas, podría salir líquido y entrar en la 

lavadora de células. Si sospecha que ha entrado líquido en el interior de la lavadora de células, póngase 

en contacto con un representante de ventas/servicio autorizado de Thermo Fisher Scientifi c para limpiar 

y secar la lavadora de células. 
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Limpiar

Puede consultar las instrucciones de limpieza en la sección «Limpieza» del manual de la lavadora 
de células CW3.



50164798-aInstruções de utilização

Kit de sensor de solução salina modificada (75007410)
Instruções para conectar um cubo de solução salina a um lavador de células CW3, usando o 
kit de sensor de solução salina modifi cada (75007410)

1. Coloque o cubo de solução salina (15) em uma posição não mais elevada do que o lavador de 
células, com a abertura voltada para cima.

2. Insira o sensor de líquido (3) e o tubo de entrada (2), um após o outro, no cubo de solução salina.

3. Solte o dispositivo de bloqueio do cabo (5) e aperte a tampa de rosca (1) na abertura do cubo de 
solução salina.

4. Coloque o sensor de líquido (3) no fundo do cubo de solução salina movendo o tubo do sensor para 
cima/para baixo (6).

5. Aperte o dispositivo de bloqueio do cabo (5) para fi xar a posição do sensor de líquido (3).

6. Ajuste o tubo de entrada (2) no fundo do cubo de solução salina.

7. Conecte a saída (4) do kit de sensor com o tubo de entrada de 10 mm de diâm. (16) à entrada da 
bomba (9) do lavador de células.

8. Fixe a saída (4) do kit e a entrada da bomba (9) com duas abraçadeiras de mangueiras (médias) de 10 mm (8).

9. Conecte o cabo do sensor (7) ao conector na parte traseira do lavador de células.

1 Tampa de rosca 7 Cabo do sensor 13 Tubo de 18 mm de diâm. (incluído nos itens CW3 fornecidos)

2 Tubo de entrada 8 Abraçad. de mang. (largas, 2x méd.) 14 Garrafa ou dreno de resíduos (não incluídos nos itens fornecidos)

3 Sensor de líquido 9 Conector de entrada da bomba 15 Cubo de solução salina

4 Saída 10 Conector de saída da bomba 16 Tubo de entrada de 10 mm de diâm. (incl. nos itens CW3 fornec.)

5 Disp. bloq. cabo 11 Saída cinza

6 Tubo do sensor 12 Conector do dreno

CUIDADO Não coloque o cubo de solução salina em um local mais elevado do que o lavador de 

células. O tubo de 10 mm de diâm. conectado ao lavador de células deve ser posicionado em uma 

posição mais elevada do que a outra extremidade conectada ao cubo de solução salina. Caso 

contrário, a solução salina transbordará o lavador de células e afetará a efi cácia de sua operação.

CUIDADO Se a tubulação não for fi xada usando as abraçadeiras de mangueiras, o líquido pode vazar 

do tubo e penetrar no lavador de células. Se você suspeitar que o líquido possa ter vazado para dentro 

do espaço interno do lavador de células, entre em contato com um representante de vendas/serviço 

autorizado da Thermo Fisher Scientifi c para proceder à limpeza e secagem do lavador de células.
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Limpeza

Para instruções de limpeza, consulte a seção “Limpeza” do Manual do lavador de células CW3.



50164798-aGebruiksaanwijzing

Gemodificeerde zoutgehaltesensorkit (75007410)

Aanwijzingen voor het aansluiten van een zoutoplossingsblok op een celwascentrifuge CW3 
met behulp van de gemodifi ceerde zoutgehaltesensorkit (75007410)

1. Het zoutoplossingsblok (15) niet boven de celwascentrifuge opstellen. De opening van het blok moet 
naar boven zijn gekeerd.

2. De vloeistofsensor (3) en de aanzuigslang (2) achtereenvolgens in het zoutoplossingsblok inbrengen.

3. De kabelbeveiliging (5) losmaken en de schroefkap (1) op de opening van het zoutoplossingsblok vastdraaien.

4. De sensorslang (6) omhoog en omlaag schuiven en de vloeistofsensor (3) op de bodem van het 
zoutoplossingsblok plaatsen.

5. De kabelbeveiliging (5) aantrekken om de positie van de vloeistofsensor (3) te fi xeren.

6. De aanzuigslang (2) op de bodem van het zoutoplossingsblok plaatsen.

7. De afvoer (4) van de sensorkit met de aanzuigslang (16) (diameter 10 mm) op het pomptoevoerkanaal 
(9) van de celwascentrifuge aansluiten. 

8. De afvoer (4) van de kit en het pomptoevoerkanaal (9) met twee (middelgrote) 10 mm-slangklemmen 
(8) vastzetten.

9. De sensorkabel (7) op de aansluitbus aan de achterzijde van de celwascentrifuge aansluiten.

1 Schroefkap 7 Sensorkabel 13 Leiding (diameter 18 mm) (onderdeel van de levering van de CW3)

2 Aanzuigslang 8 Slangklemmen (groot, 2 x middelgroot) 14 Restvloeistofreservoir of fl es (geen onderdeel van de levering)

3 Vloeistofsensor 9 Pomptoevoeraansluiting 15 Zoutoplossingsblok

4 Afvoer 10 Pompafvoerkanaal 16 Aanzuigslang (diameter 10 mm) (onderdeel van de levering van de CW3)

5 Kabelbeveiliging 11 Grijze afvoer 

6 Sensorslang 12 Afvoeraansluiting

VOORZICHTIG Het zoutoplossingsblok niet boven de celwascentrifuge opstellen. Het uiteinde van de 

slang (diameter 10 mm) dat op de celwascentrifuge is aangesloten, moet zich hoger bevinden dan het 

uiteinde van de slang dat op het zoutoplossingsblok is aangesloten. Anders loopt de zoutoplossing in 

de celwascentrifuge over en belemmert de werking ervan. 

VOORZICHTIG Als de slangen niet met de slangklemmen worden geborgd, kan er vloeistof uit de 

slang weglekken en in de celwascentrifuge terechtkomen. Indien er vloeistof in de celwascentrifuge zou 

zijn binnengedrongen, moet een door Thermo Fischer Scientifi c erkende dealer/servicebedrijf worden 

belast met het schoonmaken en drogen van de celwascentrifuge.
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Reiniging

Aanwijzingen voor de reiniging staan in de paragraaf „Reiniging“ van de gebruiksaanwijzing van de 
celwascentrifuge CW3.



50164798-aBrugsanvisning
Modificeret saltindholdssensor-kit (75007410)
Anvisninger om tilslutning af en saltopløsningsblok til en CW3 celle-vaskecentrifuge ved 
hjælp af det modifi cerede saltindholdssensor-kit (75007410)

1. Opstil ikke saltopløsningsblokken (15) oven over celle-vaskecentrifugen. Blokkens åbning skal vende opad.

2. Før væskesensoren (3) og indsugningsslangen (2) ind i saltopløsningsblokken efter hinanden.

3. Løsn kabelsikringen (5) og skru skruelåget (1) på saltopløsningsblokkens åbning fast.

4. Skub sensorslangen (6) op og ned og placer væskesensoren (3) på bunden af saltopløsningsblokken.

5. Spænd kabelsikringen (5) fast for at fi ksere væskesensorens (3) position.

6. Placer indsugningsslangen (2) på bunden af saltopløsningsblokken.

7. Tilslut sensor-kittets udløb (4) med indsugningsslangen (16) (diam. 10 mm) til celle-vaskecentrifugens 
pumpeindløbsstuds (9). 

8. Spænd kittets udløb (4) og pumpeindløbsstudsen (9) fast med to (mellemstore) 10 mm-
slangeklemmer (8).

9. Tilslut sensorkablet (7) til tilslutningsstikket på bagsiden af celle-vaskecentrifugen.

1 Skruelåg 7 Sensorkabel 13 Ledning (diam. 18 mm) (medfølger til CW3)

2 Indsugningsslange 8 Slangeklemmer (stor, 2 x mellemstor) 14 Beholder til væskerester eller fl aske (medfølger ikke)

3 Væskesensor 9 Pumpeindløbsstuds 15 Saltopløsningsblok

4 Udløb 10 Pumpeudløbsstuds 16 Indsugningsslange (diam. 10 mm) (medfølger til CW3)

5 Kabelsikring 11 Gråt udløb 

6 Sensorslange 12 Afl øbstilslutning

FORSIGTIG Opstil ikke saltopløsningsblokken oven over celle-vaskecentrifugen. Den ende af slange, 

der er tilsluttet celle-vaskecentrifugen (diam. 10 mm), skal placeres et højere sted end den anden ende, 

der er tilsluttet saltopløsningsblokken. I modsat fald løber saltopløsningen i celle-vaskecentrifugen over 

og påvirker dens drift. 

FORSIGTIG Hvis slangerne ikke spændes fast med slangeklemmerne, kan der løbe væske ud af 

slangen og ind i celle-vaskecentrifugen. Hvis der er kommet væske ind i den indvendige del af celle-

vaskecentrifugen, skal en salgs-/servicerepræsentant, der er autoriseret af Thermo Fisher Scientifi c, 

rengøre og tørre celle-vaskecentrifugen.
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Rengøring

Du fi nder anvisninger om rengøring i afsnittet "Rengøring" i betjeningsvejledningen til celle-
vaskecentrifugen CW3.



50164798-aBruksanvisning

Modifierat sensorkit med koksalt (75007410)

Anvisningar för att ansluta ett koksaltblock till en CW3 celltvätt med det modifi erade 
koksaltkitet (75007410)

1. Placera koksaltblocket (15) så att det är lägre än celltvätten, med öppningen vänd uppåt.

2. Sätt i vätskesensorn (3) och inloppsslangen (2) en efter en i koksaltblocket.

3. Lossa kabellåset (5) och dra åt skruvlocket (1) på koksaltblockets öppning.

4. Placera vätskesensorn (3) längst ner i koksaltblocket genom att dra sensorslangen uppåt/nedåt (6).

5. Sätt fast kabellåset (5) för att fi xera vätskesensorns position (3).

6. Justera inloppsslangen (2) längst ner i koksaltblocket.

7. Koppla ihop sensorkitets utlopp (4) med inloppsslangen på 10 mm i dia. (16) till pumpinloppet (9) på 
celltvätten.

8. Sätt fast kitets utlopp (4) och pumpinloppet (9) med de två 10 mm (medium) slangbanden (8).

9. Anslut sensorkabeln (7) till kontakten på celltvättens baksida.

1 Skruvlock 7 Sensorkabel 13 Slang 18 mm i dia. (ingår i de levererade CW3-artiklarna)

2 Inloppsslang 8 Slangband (1x stora, 2x medium) 14 Tömningsbehållare eller fl aska (ingår inte i de levererade artiklarna)

3 Vätskesensor 9 Pumpinloppskoppling 15 Koksaltblock

4 Utlopp 10 Pumputloppskoppling 16 Inloppsslang 10 mm i dia. (ingår i de levererade CW3-artiklarna)

5 Kabellås 11 Grått utsläpp

6 Sensorslang 12 Tömningskoppling

SE UPP Placera inte koksaltblocket högre än celltvätten. Slangen på 10 mm i dia. som är ansluten 

till celltvätten måste placeras högre än den andra änden som är kopplad till koksaltblocket. Annars 

kommer koksaltet att överfylla celltvätten och påverka dess effektiva funktion.

SE UPP Om slangen inte sätts fast med slangbanden kan det läcka vätska från slangen som kan tränga 

in i celltvätten. Om du misstänker att vätska kan ha läckt in i celttvättens inre kärna, ska du kontakta en 

auktoriserad sälj/servicerepresentant från Thermo Fisher Scientifi c för att rengöra och torka celltvätten. 
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Rengöring

Se rengöringsanvisningarna i avsnittet “Rengöring” i handboken för CW3 Celltvätt.
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